



April 14, 2014 Via Overnight Delivery

Ms. Darlene K. Standley, Asst. Chief - Telecommunications Tennessee Regulatory Authority 502 Deaderick, 4th Floor Nashville, TN 37243

RE: Wide Voice, LLC

Docket No. 14-00024, Application for Certificate to Provide Competing Local Exchange and Long Distance Telecommunications Services on a Facilities-Based and Resold Basis

Dear Ms. Standley:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and thirteen (13) copies of this filing regarding the above-mentioned docket submitted on behalf of Wide Voice, LLC. In response to David Foster's data request dated March 20, 2014, this filing provides a sample bill and an original surety bond. Also, the Company will not be offering voice grade services to residential customers.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel

Consultant to Wide Voice, LLC

cc: Patrick J. Chicas - Wide Voice

file: Wide Voice - TN Local

tms: TNL1400a

Enclosures CR/gs

41C South Rampart, Suite 390, Las Vegas, NV 89145 V: 702-553-3007 FAX: 702-825-2582

John Doe

Account No: XXXXX

Telephone Number: XXX-XXX-XXXX

Invoice Number:XXXXXXX Invoice Date: XX/XX/XXXX

Page 1 of X

Accom	nt Si	ımm	arv.
Account			и и и :

Previous Charges: \$xx.xx
Payments Received: \$xx.xx
Balance from Prior Bill: \$xx.xx
Current Charges: \$xx.xx
Total Amount Due by XX/XX/XX: \$xx.xx

#### **Current Charges:**

#### Your Calling Plan

Local Exchange Service (XXX-XXXX)\$xx.xxOhio Long Distance Calls\$xx.xxState-to-State Long Distance Calls\$xx.xxDirectory Assistance Charges\$xx.xxSurcharges:\$xx.xxTaxes\$xx.xxTotal Current Charges:\$xx.xx

For questions about your bill, please call Wide Voice Customer Service toll-free at (844) 844-8444 or write to us at 410 South Rampart, Suite 390, Las Vegas, NV 89145.

.....

Cut along dotted line and return bottom portion with your payment

**Payment Coupon** 

Wide Voice, LLC

Account No: XXXXX
Invoice Number:XXXXXXX

Total Charges	Due Date
\$xx.xx	xx/xx/xxxx

John Doe Address 1 Address 2 City, TN ZIP

Total Amount Paid:

Please make checks payable to Wide Voice, LLC

**REMIT PAYMENT TO:** 

Wide Voice, LLC 410 South Rampart, Suite 390 Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 410 South Rampart, Suite 390, Las Vegas, NV 89145 V: 702-553-3007 FAX: 702-825-2582

John Doe Account No: XXXXX

Telephone Number: XXX-XXX-XXXX

Invoice Number:XXXXXXX Invoice Date: XX/XX/XXXX

Page 2 of X

-			
C.,	rch	ara	ac
- Ou	1 (11	aız	C2

Subscriber Line Charge \$xx.xx Local Number Portability Surcharge \$xx.xx

Federal USF \$xx.xx

Total Surcharges: \$xx.xx

Taxes

E911 Tax
Federal Excise Tax
\$xx.xx

Total Taxes: \$xx.xx

#### Call Detail

#### Ohio Long Distance Calls:

Date Time Number City State Minutes Charges xx/xx 11:15a XXX-XXXX Akron OH 2.0 \$X.XX

#### State-to-State Long Distance Calls:

Date Time Number City State Minutes Charges xx/xx 11:15a XXX-XXXX Akron OH 2.0 \$X.XX

#### **Directory Assistance Calls:**

Date No. of Calls Charges xx/xx x \$xxxx

#### TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

#### TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #: 72BSBC05835	
WHEREAS, Wide Voice, LLC	(the "Principal"), has
applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority for	authority to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennessee; and
required to file this bond in order to obtain such a	pter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the Principal is athority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement se Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the d
WHEREAS, Hartford Fire Insurance	Company
Insurance to engage in the surety business in this	ess in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to emply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code
accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United Si imposed against the Principal, its representatives Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Tel	Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE, in Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twenty thousand tates of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary sanction s, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of emarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind igns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.
annual renewal period or portion thereof shall consti the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, a bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$2	th day of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>13</u> and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each tute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this 0,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of field mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may ancellation.
PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Wide Voice, LLC	Hartford Fire Insurance Company
Name of Company authorized by the TRA	Name of Surety
	One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
Company ID #as assigned by TRA	Address of Surety
SIGNATURE OF FRINCIPAL	SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT
MU	Wondow
Name: DATRICK J. CHICAS	Name: Elizabeth Borbon
Thie: PRESIDENT	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Address of Surety Agent:
	3777 LONG BRACH BLVD 5TH FLR
	LONG BEACH, CA 90807

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

#### TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

#### TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #: 72BSBGQ5835	
WHEREAS, Wide Voice, LLC	(the "Principal"), has
applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority f	or authority to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennessee; and
required to file this bond in order to obtain such	hapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the Principal is authority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement usee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the and
WHEREAS, Hartford Fire Insurance	
Insurance to engage in the surety business in the	ness in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of is state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code
accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Co dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United imposed against the Principal, its representative Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Tourselves, our representatives, successors and a This bond shall become effective on the	the Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE, in de Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twenty thousand States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary sanction res, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.  14th day of December, 2013 and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each stitute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force,
the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (	e, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this \$20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of crtified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may
PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Wide Voice, LLC	Hartford Fire Insurance Company
Name of Company authorized by the TRA	Name of Surety
Company ID # as assigned by TRA	One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155  Address of Surety
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL	SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT
Name:	Name: Elizabeth Borbon
Title:	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Address of Surety Agent:
	3777 LONG BEACH BLVD 5TH FLR
	LONG BEACH, CA 90807

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CERTIFICATE OF	TORIO WEED GIVEN T
State of California	
County of Los Angeles	
On <u>December 26,2013</u> before me, B. Sanchez	Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Elizabeth	Borbon,
the within instrument and acknowledged to me the capacity (ies), and that by his her their signature (s) which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to hat hetshe/they executed the same in his her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ht.  the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.	The land of the control of the contr
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notaty Public	B. SANCHEZ Commission # 2042314 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County (Notary Seal)  (Notary Seal)
ADDITIONAL O	PTIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM  Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
(Title or description of attached document)	acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	State and County information must be the State and County where the document
Number of Pages Document Date	signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.

# CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other

(Additional information)

- Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
  must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
- The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
- Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
- The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
   Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
- Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
  - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
  - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
  - Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- Securely attach this document to the signed document

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

THE HARTFORD

Bond T-4 One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155 call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)

<b>KNOW ALL PERSONS</b>	BY THESE	PRESENTS	THAT:
-------------------------	----------	----------	-------

W ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:	Agency Code: 72 255216
X Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the	laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under	er the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized	d under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized	d under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the	e laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized und	der the laws of the State of Illinois
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organize	ted under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organ	nized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of UNLIMITED

BRETT H. HLISTA, ELIZABETH BORBON OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by \( \subseteq \), and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on August 1, 2009, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT **COUNTY OF HARTFORD** 

Hartford

On this 12th day of July, 2012, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Kathleen T. Maynard

Kathleen T. Maynard Notary Public My Commission Expires July 31, 2016

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of December 24, 2013 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Vice President